Schedule F

## COUNCIL AUTHORITY FOR CONTRACT AWARDS EMERGENCY CONTRACT AWARD

Project Award	Emergency Contract Award for the replacement of a heating coi valves and piping for the Zamboni Pond at the Milton Sports Centre
Recommendation	Staff proceeded with the contract award for the emergence work for the replacement of a heating coil, valves and piping for the Zamboni Pond at the Milton Sports Centre to 150364 Ontario Ltd. (o/a DBS) in the total amount of \$48,756 (exclusive of HST). This report is being received for information.
Purpose of Report	As per Section 11.1 of Purchasing By-law No. 061-2018 emergency expenditures shall be reported to Council fo information.
Background information	During an inspection, the heating coil for the Zamboni Pond at the Milton Sports Centre was deemed to be corroded beyond repair and triggered the need for a replacement. This equipment is connected to the Combined Heat and Power (CHP), which supplies hot water to the coil to melt snow while providing an opportunity to dump waste heat from the CHP. The timing of this repair was important as the equipment was required to be fully functional prior to the beginning of the peak season. DBS recently installed an absorption chiller at the Milton Sports Centre and they provide contracting work for the CHP. Based of their experience with the system at the Milton Sports Centre, if was recommended to utilize their services to perform this replacement, to provide continuity throughout the complicated system.
Financial Planning Section: Budget Impact (Note 1)	
Account Number(s)	C58214824-A1634-7550
Account Description	Milton Sports Centre Facility Improvements
Project Total Budget	\$2,786,461
Contract Budget	\$0
Actual (Note 1)	\$48,750
Variance	\$48,750 (U)
Funding Source	Project Variance Account

Note 1: This project is eligible for input tax credits, therefore costs do not include HST.